

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

San Diego Gas & Electric Company,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. EL00-95-045
)	
Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Service Into)	
Markets Operated by the California)	
Independent System Operator Corporation)	
and the California Power Exchange,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	
)	
Investigation of Practices of the California)	Docket No. EL00-98-042
Independent System Operator and the)	
California Power Exchange)	

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson
Vice President/General Counsel
Gene Waas, Regulatory Counsel
California Independent System
Operator Corporation
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 608-7144
Fax: (916) 608-7296

J. Phillip Jordan
Michael Kunselman
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
Phone: (202) 424-7500
Fax: (202) 424-7643

Dated: April 11, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. HOW ARE THE MITIGATED MARKET CLEARING PRICES DETERMINED FOR EACH 10 MINUTE INTERVAL DURING THE REFUND PERIOD?	5
A. That is the applicable formula for determining the MMCPs for each interval? 5	
Proposed Finding: The formula is MMCP = ([Heat Rate x Gas Price] + \$6.00) x 1.1 (beginning January 6).	5
B. What is the appropriate heat rate data set for each unit eligible to set the MMCP that should be referenced for insertion in the MMCP Formula?	6
1. Should average and/or incremental heat rate curves be used in the determination of the MMCP?	6
First Proposed Finding: The Commission requires that incremental heat rate curves be used in the calculation of the mitigated prices for the refund period.	6
Second Proposed Finding: Use of incremental heat rate curves is required in order to replicate the results of a competitive real time market, as intended by the Commission.	13
2. Which heat rate source data should be used and are the data accurate? 18	
Proposed Finding: Incremental heat rates should be calculated from the heat rate data supplied to the ISO by generators pursuant to the April 26 Order, as modified by the Stipulation as to Heat Rates and Non-Gas Generation, Exh. J-1.	18
3. If incremental heat rate curves are used, should they be adjusted to be monotonically non-decreasing?	18
Proposed Finding: It is not necessary to adjust the incremental heat rates to make them monotonically non-decreasing.	18
C. .. At what operating point on the heat rate curve should a unit’s heat rate be taken for insertion into the MMCP Formula?	20

Proposed Finding: The incremental heat rate of each unit eligible to be selected as the marginal unit should be determined at the point on the heat rate curve that corresponds to the unit’s Acknowledged Operating Target (“AOT”), which is the operating point at which the unit was dispatched by the ISO in the real time market. 20

D. ... What units are eligible to set the MMCP for each 10-minute interval in the refund period? 22

1. ..Is eligibility to set the MMCP contingent upon a unit having had a bid in the BEEP Stack? 22

Proposed Finding: Only gas-fired units that had a bid dispatched through the ISO’s BEEP system, with the dispatch having been “acknowledged” by the units’ operators, should be eligible to set the mitigated price for each interval in which any gas-fired unit was dispatched through the BEEP system; for any interval in which no gas-fired unit was dispatched through the BEEP system, any gas-fired unit with a bid submitted into the BEEP stack is eligible to set the mitigated price. 22

2. Are the following energy types eligible to set the MMCP? 27

a. BEEP Supplemental? 27

Proposed Finding: Gas-fired units with supplemental energy bids dispatched though the BEEP system should be eligible to set the mitigated price for an interval. 27

b. BEEP Spin, Non-spin and Replacement A/S?..... 28

Proposed Finding: Gas-fired units with energy associated with spinning, non-spinning and replacement reserves that were dispatched through the BEEP system should be eligible to set the mitigated price for an interval. 28

c. OOS Non-congestion Imbalance Energy Supplemental? 28

Proposed Finding: Gas-fired units with supplemental energy bids in the BEEP system that were dispatched out-of-sequence by the ISO outside of the BEEP system should not be eligible to set the mitigated price for an interval. 28

d. OOS Non-congestion Imbalance Energy Spin, Non-Spin and Replacement A/S? 33

Proposed Finding: Units with bids in the BEEP system that were dispatched out-of-sequence by the ISO outside of the BEEP system should not be eligible to set the mitigated price for an interval.	33
e. OOS Congestion?	33
Proposed Finding: Units with bids in the BEEP system that were dispatched out-of-sequence by the ISO outside of the BEEP system should not be eligible to set the mitigated price for an interval.	33
f. OOM?.....	33
Proposed Finding: Units with no bids in the BEEP system, which were dispatched out-of-market by the ISO, should not be eligible to set the mitigated price for an interval.....	33
g. Residual Energy?	34
Proposed Finding: Units providing energy in an interval as a result of ramping constraints, i.e., units dispatched in previous intervals but not in the specific interval under consideration, should not be eligible to set the mitigated price for an interval under consideration.	34
h. Regulation?	36
Proposed Finding: Units providing energy from regulation service should not be eligible to set the mitigated price for an interval.	36
i. Other Imbalance Energy?	37
Proposed Finding: Units providing energy in real time as a result of reliability must-run (“RMR”) dispatches, scheduling through the California Power Exchange (“PX”), bilateral arrangements, or the provision of uninstructed imbalance energy, should not be eligible to set the mitigated price.	37
3. If eligibility of a unit is contingent upon having had a bid in the BEEP Stack, what approach to eligibility should be taken during intervals in which there were incremental dispatch instructions from the BEEP Stack?	39
Proposed Finding: For an interval in which at least one gas-fired unit was dispatched in merit order by the BEEP software to provide incremental energy, the marginal unit should be chosen from all gas-fired units so dispatched, with the marginal unit being the unit with both an acknowledged dispatch instruction and the highest marginal operating costs.	39

4. If eligibility of a unit is contingent upon having had a bid in ...the BEEP Stack, what approach to eligibility should be taken during intervals in which there were decremental dispatch instructions, but not incremental dispatch instructions, from the BEEP Stack? 40

Proposed Finding: For an interval in which no gas-fired unit was dispatched in merit order by the BEEP software to provide incremental energy, but at least one gas-fired unit received a decremental dispatch instruction, the marginal unit should be chosen from all gas-fired units so dispatched, with the marginal unit being the gas-fired unit with both an acknowledged dispatch instruction and the lowest marginal operating costs. 41

5. What approach to determining the unit that sets the MMCP should be taken during intervals in which no eligible unit was dispatched for imbalance energy? 42

Proposed Finding: For an interval in which no gas-fired unit received either an incremental or a decremental dispatch instruction issued in merit order by the BEEP software, the marginal unit should be the gas-fired unit with the lowest marginal operating costs that had a bid in the BEEP system. 42

6. . Should units running on fuels other than natural gas be eligible to set the MMCP? 43

Proposed Finding: A unit should not be eligible to set the mitigated price during any interval in which that unit was not running on natural gas. 43

7. Should units that did not show positive or negative responses to BEEP Stack dispatch instructions be eligible to set the MMCP? 43

Proposed Finding: If a unit that did not respond to an incremental or decremental dispatch instruction issued by the BEEP software, it should not be eligible to set the mitigated price (in future calculations of the mitigated price). 44

8. Should units outside the ISO control area be eligible to set the MMCP? 45

Proposed Finding: Units outside the ISO control area should not be eligible to set the mitigated price. 45

E. Additional Issues Related to the MMCP Calculation. 46

1. What is the proper use of gas price indices for the calculation of the MMCP for each interval? 46

Proposed Finding: The gas price used in calculating the mitigated price should be the average of the published midpoint daily spot gas prices reported in the publications required by the Commission to be used for the northern and southern zones. 46

2. . To the extent hourly MMCPs are calculated based upon 10-minute interval MMCPs, should the interval MMCPs be averaged on a weighted or simple average basis? 48

Proposed Finding: Hourly mitigated prices should be developed by taking the simple average of the mitigated prices for the intervals. 48

3. . Is there a separate formula for calculating MMCPs for ancillary services and, if so, what is it? 49

Proposed Finding: [This issue has been deferred until the hearing on Issues 2 and 3.] 49

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Order Establishing Prospective Mitigation and Monitoring Plan for the California Wholesale Electric Markets and Establishing an Investigation of Public Utility Rates in Wholesale Western Energy Markets, 95 F.E.R.C. ¶61,115 (2001)</i>	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Order on Rehearing of the Monitoring and Mitigation Plan for the California Wholesale Electric Markets, Establishing West-Wide Mitigation, and Establishing Settlement Conference, 95 F.E.R.C. ¶61,418 (2001)</i>	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Report and Recommendation of Chief Judge and Certification of Record, 96 F.E.R.C. ¶63,007 (2001)</i>	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Order Establishing Evidentiary Hearing Procedures, Granting Rehearing in Part, and Denying Rehearing in Part, 96 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,120 (2001)</i>	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Order on Clarification and Rehearing, 97 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,275 (2001)</i>	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Order Accepting in Part and Rejecting in Part Compliance Filings in, 97 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,293 (2001)</i>	5, <i>passim</i>

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

San Diego Gas & Electric Company,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. EL00-95-045
)	
Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Service Into)	
Markets Operated by the California)	
Independent System Operator Corporation)	
and the California Power Exchange,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	
)	
Investigation of Practices of the California)	Docket No. EL00-98-042
